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The Planning Commission ("PC") meeting was held tonight in the Boardroom at the Township
Administration Building. The following Planning Commission members were present: Messrs.
Goldfarb, DiBenedetto, Harrower and Leighton; and also present was Richard B. Parkes,
Engineering Aide of Engineering, Zoning & Inspections and Joseph V. Nixon, Montgomery
County Planning Commission.

1. Acceptance of the minutes of the August 26,2013 Meeting.
Minutes were approved with the exception of a correction to be provided in writing by Mr.
Harrower at the next regularly scheduled monthly PC Meeting .

2. Review of Zoning Hearing Board for October 21,2013.
APPEAL NO 3471- Appeal of tenant of premises known as 300 S. Easton Rd. Glenside, P'A,
from the Decision of the Zoning Officer for the following Zoning Relief in order to pflace a new
freestanding sign in place of their existing sign in a Class C-4 Commercial and B'usiness District:
a.

A Variance in accordance with Artjcle XXV, Signs of Chapter 29 5-197
C.(1)(a) . of the Cheltenham Code in order to place' a freestandingl s'ign
measuring 94.38 sq. ft. instead of the a'ilowed '50 sq. ft and having1 a
maximum height 0(21 '-8" instead ofthe aillowed 15'-0'1 •
1

Mr. Singh, Sr. and Mr. Singh, Jr. were both present to discuss their application for a Sunoco sign
at the above mentioned address .
Mr. Harrower asked if the sign could be lowered from the proposed 21 foot heiglh t to the allowed
15 foot height. A discussion ensued that if the sign was lowered the di'stributeI panel at the
bottom of the sign could create an obstruction of the right of way on Easton Road. It was
suggested that the applicant should find out how other-signs a~ong Easton Road compare to the
height and area of their proposed sign. In addition, present some pictures of the view linto the
right of way as well as a site plan where the proposed Sign would be located.
Mr. Harrower made a motion to recommend denial of the sign as was presented and the motion
was seconded by Mr. Leighton. The motion passed by alii those in attendlance. It wa's suggested
that the applicanlt should bning addiltiolila~ information Ito the Building and Zoning Comm,ittee
meeting to help make their case that the sign is approprica,te.


APPEAL NO 3474 - Appeal of Ogontz Autos, LLC owner of premises klnown as· 814~1 Ogontz
Ave ., Philadelphia, PA 19050 from the Decision of the Zoning Officer for the follbwilng Zoning
ll
Relief in order to operate a used motor vehicle sales agency as a '~prilm'ary use and the eXisting
Midas Auto Repair as an "accessory use" in a Class C-2 Commercial and Business District
a.

Variances from the Rules and Regulations of the Article XVI of Chapter 295
108 J. prohibiting the sale of used automobiles.

Tracy and Brian Beers were present for this application . They are requesting to open a used car
business as their primary business and that the Midas Muffler shop would be an accessory use
on the premises.
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By state law, a used car business must halve its own entrance for a, salles office and not be part of
a walk-thru to their accessory business. They mentioned that the building in the rear of the
property would have a sales office entrance and that there WOUlld be spaces for at least 35 cars
adjacent to this building. All the cars in the Ilot would be registered and 'Ustreet worthy" . No work
would be performed on these vehicles o·utside the building. They sa,id there would be some
visi:bil'i,ty from Shoppers Lane but the majority of their business would be based on internet sales.
A cHscussion ensued as to whether the business lis a "prilmary luse" or an "accessory use" to the
Midas Muffler business. However, it didlnot maUer to theapplicanrt as he was concerned only
that they could proceed with this addition to his present busilness.
Brian Beers brought up the fact that a C-2 Commercia1lrDistrj,ct lis ,the only district allowing the sale
of automobiles.
Further discussion ensued that the Code is not specific as to whether the sale of new or used
automobiles is allowed as a "primary" use but, it is specific in stating that the sale of used
automobiles is not permitted as an "accessory" use in a C ~2 districf
Mr. Harrower made a motion to recommend approval of the salle of lIsed automobiles and the
motion was seconded by Mr. DiBenedetto. The motion: was approved by all those in attendance.
APPEAL NO. 3473: Appeal of Arcadia University, owner of premises known as 450 S. Easton
Road, Glenside, PA 19038, from the Decision of the Zoni'ng Officer for .the following zoning relief:
a.
Variances from the Rules and Regulations of the CI.a ss R-1 Residence District as
outlined in CCS 295-07. for the expans·ion -o f the educational use on the
premises (CTRERP Block 137, Units 26 and 27) by making the following
improvements instead of the enumerated perm,iUed IUses:
i.
Construction of a new 4400 +/- S.r., one-story (18' high) maintenance
building.
b.
Variance from CCS 295-1 O(C). for a rear yard setback of 10' instead of the
allowed 50'.
c.
Variances from the Rules and Regu~ations of the-Steep Slope Conservation
District as outlined in Article XXII of the Cheltenlh am Code, as follows:
I.
From CCS 295-166(8.) for the construction of site improvements
associated with the improvements noted lin a. and b., above, for property
having a terrain gradient of 15 % or more, in a Steep Slope Conservation
District.
ii.
From CCS 295-167. for the construction of silte improvements
associated with the improvements noted in a. and b., above, instead of
the enumerated permitted uses.
d.
In the alternative to (a.) and (c.) above a Speciall Exception per CCS 295-227(C .)
for extension or expansion of a non~Gonrforming use.
e.
Variance from CCS 295-252(8) for a Palik:ing Lot in the Riparian Corridor
Conservation District or, in the alternative, an interpretation that CCS 295
250(8) or (C) applies for an existing driveway and palrking lot in the Riparian
Corridor.
Mr. Hal Lichtman was present for this application representing Arcadia University. He said that
the building would back up to an existing steep slope adjacent to Holy Sepulchre Cemetery. Mr.
Lichtman then presented plans showing the proposed location of a new maintenance building on
the Arcadia University premises. He said the new building was necessary in order to have a
shelter for the vehicles and for regular preventive maintenance on the vehicles indoors.
Mr. DiBenedetto requested that Mr. Lichtman show the proposed location of the maintenance
building on sheet 1 of the overall site plan for Arcadia University. Mr. Lichtman stated that the
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new building would not be in the Riparian Corridor but some of the driveway leading up to the
building would be in the corridor. Mr. Lichtman also stated that a new culvert and driveway would
go through the corridor and improvements would be made for the restoration of the stream bank
within the work area.
Mr. Harrower made a motion to recommend approval of the construction of the new building and
the motion was seconded Mr. DiBenedetto. The motion was approved by all those in attendance.

3.

Old Business
None

4.

New Business

In the absence of Mr. Lichtman, who already left the meeting, Mr. Harrower reflected that
he would like to know how oils and other fluids would be contained within the building and not
enter the stream. Further, were there any other alternative sites that were considered for the
location of this building?
Both points should be addressed by the Building and Zoning Committee.

5.

Adjournment

Mr. DiBenedetto made a motion for adjournment; Mr. Goldfarb seconded the motion, the motion
passed. The meeting adjourned at 9:20 P.M.

Bryan T. Havir
Township Manager

Per Richard B. Parkes
Engineering & Zoning Aide
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